
 

 

 

Chesham & Villages Community Board agenda 

Date: Thursday 24 February 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Via MS Teams 

BC Councillors: 

P Birchley (Chairman), J Baum, Q Chaudhry, E Culverhouse, M Fayyaz, J MacBean (Vice-
Chairman), N Southworth, M Stannard and G Williams 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations: 

 M Smith (Ashley Green), J Davies (Chartridge), D Martin (Chenies), J MacBean (Chesham 
Town), C Brown (Cholesbury-cum-St Leonards), A Birkett (Latimer and Ley Hill) and R Fowler 
(The Lee)  

Webcasting notice (if the meeting is taking place online) 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed.  

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Councillors 

By taking part, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  

Members of the Public 

If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured during the meeting, they 
can switch off their camera. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Item 
No 

Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 Welcome and Introduction by the  Chairman 18.30  
    

2 Apologies for Absence   
    

3 Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests 

by Members relating to any items on the agenda. If any 
Member is uncertain as to whether an interest should be 
disclosed, he or she is asked if possible to contact the 
District Solicitor prior to the meeting. Members are 
reminded that if they are declaring an interest, they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not 
they are required to withdraw from the meeting 
 

  

4 Notes from the last meeting  5 - 12 
 To agree the notes from the meeting held on Thursday 21 

October 2021 
 

  

5 Public Health Update 18:40 13 - 36 
 Daniel Flecknoe  - Public Health  

 
  

6 Simply Walk 18:55 37 - 40 
 Fiona Broadbent  

 
  

7 Social Prescribing 19:10 41 - 46 
 Mandy Bates 

 
  

8 Formal Community Board Updates 19:25 47 - 56 
  Funding Summary Report 

 Action Groups (HS2 Villages Forum) 

 Bucks Jobs Fair (Elgiva, Chesham) 
 

  

9 Community Matters   
  Consultations 

 Public Questions 

 Petitions 
 

  

10 Board Discussion and Action Points 19:35  



    

11 Any Other Business   
    

12 Date of Next Meeting 20:00  
 Community Board Event (details to be confirmed)  

 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Chesham & Villages Community Board minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Chesham & Villages Community Board held on Thursday 21 
October 2021 in Via Video Conference, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.25 pm. 

Members present 

P Birchley, J Baum, E Culverhouse, M Fayyaz, J MacBean, N Southworth and G Williams 

Others in attendance 

Parish Cllr Chris Brown 
Sgt. Roy Evans (Thames Valley Police) 
Parish Cllr Ruth Fowler 
Andy Garnett (Rotary Club/Garnett Foundation) 
Robert Gibson 
Councillor Mimi Harker 
Pei-Ling Harper (Bucks & Surrey Trading Standards) 
Councillor Arif Hussain (Deputy Cabinet Member – Community Safety) 
Parish Cllr Mike Johnstone 
Parish Cllr Joan Lherbier 
Cllr Rachael Matthews 
Michelle Parker 
Alan Polding (Chiltern Foodbank) 
Mark Rosales (Big Community Take Away) 
Jean Slater (The Chesham Society) 
Gideon Springer (Service Director for Community Safety) 
Inspector Richard Vine (Thames Valley Police) 
 

Officers in attendance 

L Hornby and C Green 

Apologies 

M Stannard 

Agenda Item 

1 Welcome and Introduction by the Chairman 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
2 Apologies for Absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 Apologies were received from: 
 
Parish Cllr Anne Birkett 
Mike Stannard 
David Martin  
Reverend Chris Haywood 
Barbara Poole of Voices and Choices 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 

 
4 Notes from the last meeting 
 The notes from the meeting held on 20 July 2021 were agreed as a true record.  

 
5 Thames Valley Police Update 
 The Board received a presentation from Roy Evans and Richard Vine of the Thames 

Valley Police and noted the current policing figures and the Chesham policing team 
members. The also noted the following: 
 

 The Buckinghamshire Council organised the online voting process for 
Neighbourhood Priorities which were then captured within local Patrol Plans; 
directing Neighbourhood officers to what their daily business should include. 
Each day on-duty, officers recorded their contribution and often provided a 
real-time update to communities through TVP social media accounts. 

 Quarterly Updates were produced by each Neighbourhood team drawing from 
the data collected in the monthly Patrol Plans. Much like a shareholder’s 
report they sought to inform communities (and their Community Boards) of 
local offending behaviour and progress relevant to the Neighbourhood 
Priorities. 

 Community Board Chairs and Coordinators could contact their respective 
Neighbourhood Sergeants to discuss specific concerns raised by residents, this 
included securing police attendance at a Community Board meeting to discuss 
the issue. 

 The Policing Issues Panel was held every 4 months and was independently 
chaired. It comprised of representatives from all Community Boards; pro
[...]
x are overweight or obese.   

Nearly 1 in 5 adults living in Chesham are physically inactive. Before the pandemic, the proportion of adults 

measured in primary care as obese was higher than Buckinghamshire as a whole. Residents aged 15 years and over 

who were identified to smoke in primary care was also higher than the Buckinghamshire average. These behaviours 

lead to a higher risk of developing heart disease and diabetes. Data is currently being updated for the post COVID 

period. 

Poor mental health also affects residents in Chesham, with a higher probability of loneliness in older people in this 

area compared with the Buckinghamshire average. This highlights the importance of developing community 

activities and promoting resources around mental wellbeing for this community.  

Other issues such as the high estimated risk of food poverty, affecting more than 4,500 (approximately 1 in 6) 

residents, and limited access to public green spaces also plays a role in the overall health of this community. Greater 

public access to green spaces can improve community health by facilitating exercise, social interaction and reducing 

exposure to pollution. Initiatives to support those at risk of food poverty can improve physical and mental wellbeing 

and support sustainability by promoting healthy eating using locally grown produce and fostering connection 

between residents. 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

Recommendations  
There are many opportunities for the Chesham and Villages Community Board to work with Public Health and other 
partners to support residents to have healthier, happier lives. We propose that you focus on the following areas: 

• Preventing diabetes, heart disease and stroke  

• Supporting residents to stop smoking 

• Improving mental health, tackling social isolation and reducing stigma 

In each of these areas, proposed actions that your Board can take are categorised into different levels of input:  

1. DEVELOP/FUND 

Introduce, expand, o
[...]
oss Buckinghamshire

Chesham and Villages Community Board has a higher life 
expectancy for men (81.9 years) compared to the 

Buckinghamshire average of 81.8 years  (England average 
79.8).The life expectancy for women is lower (84.8 years) 
compared to the Buckinghamshire average of 85.1 years 

(England average 83.4).

There are higher levels of crime in Chesham and
 Villages compared with the Buckinghamshire 

average (IoD 2019 Crime Rank)

15.1% of households have no car in the Chesham 
and Villages Community Board area compared with

 12.6% across Buckinghamshire

There are 28,505 people living in the 
Chesham and Villages Community Board 

area

11.8% of children are living in poverty in the 
Chesham and Villages Community Board area, 
compared with 9.5% across Buckinghamshire

Economy

Access and transport

Education and skills

Health and wellbeingPopulation

Overview
Why are communi�es important for our health?

The community we live in is one of the most important factors for our health. We thrive in communi�es with strong social �es, a feeling of togetherness and a sense of belonging. Our local social, economic and 
physical environment can affect our health directly, the health behaviours we adopt such as being physically ac�ve, and some�mes whether we access health and care services. The local environment we live in is

vitally important throughout the whole of our life course.  In addi�on, strong communi�es will be a key driver for recovery from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

The indicators included in this Community Board Profile are all important markers of the health and wellbeing of your community and provide a high level overview from exis�ng data.  They highlight areas where 
things are going well but also importantly where improvements can be made. Some data is provided at geographic levels smaller than community board.  For further data please see Local Insight (Local Insight 

(communityinsight.org) and Local Health (Local Health - Public Health England)

Please note: If an indicator flags as higher or lower than a comparator this does not suggest sta�s�cal significance for that comparison unless stated, therefore will be indica�ve only.  Future refreshes of this 
profile will hopefully include more of this detail.  The data is mostly pre-COVID and provides a useful baseline of the popula�on needs before the pandemic which can also be used to look at the impact of Covid-19 

over �me.  Communi�es will have more intelligence on local issues and assets which can be incorporated into the full picture of local needs and how they can best be met.

Board Name

Chesham and Villages





Vulnerable groups

Housing

Crime and safety

P
age 22

https://buckscc.communityinsight.org/
https://www.localhealth.org.uk/#c=home


Board Name

Chesham and Villages





People in your community

Ethnicity

Arab 0.1%
Black 0.8%

White 88.1%

Other 0.2%

Return to
home page

There are 28,505 people living in the Chesham and Villages 
Community Board area. 

 
Chesham and Villages Community Board has fewer young people 
than the county average, with 20.6% of the population under 16 
years of age (Buckinghamshire average 20.7%, England average 

19.2%) and  fewer older people than the county average, with 
18.9% of the population aged 65+ (Buckinghamshire average 18.9%,

 England average 18.4%).

It is important to understand who lives in your community to understand their health and wellbeing. Factors such as age, ethnicity and level of 
depriva�on influence our physical and mental health. Understanding these factors may help decide which interven�ons may be needed to improve the 
overall health and wellbeing of the community.  For example, areas with higher levels of depriva�on are at higher risk of developing mul�ple long term 
condi�ons at a younger age so preventa�ve interven�ons are needed earlier in the lifecourse.Age Structure

1.44%

1.95%

3.57%

3.87%

4.75%

4.66%

5.83%

7.34%

6.93%

7.41%

6.72%

6.76%

5
[...]
d as = (White: English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish/British (census KS201))/(All usual residents (census KS201))*100
Shows the proportion of the total population in each age group. These population figures are taken from the Office for National Statistics (ON
Rate calculated as = (Population in age group)/(Total population)*100
Shows the proportion of the total population in each age group. These population figures are taken from the Office for National Statistics (ON
Rate calculated as = (Population in age group)/(Total population)*100
Shows the proportion of the total population in each age group These population figures are taken from the Office for National Statistics (ON

Total    

See interac�ve version for full list of resources

P
age 36



Chesham and Villages
Community Board

Presentation 
Thursday 24th February 2022 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6



Partnership funded project. with the aim of 
increasing levels of physical activity among 
sedentary people.

Started 2002 and hosted by Buckinghamshire 
Council since 2007.

Accredited under the national Walking for 
Health initiative

P
age 38



Fiona Broadbent - Simply Walk Officer 
Fiona.Broadbent@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Please visit our website for full information and list of 
walks.

buckinghamshire.gov.uk/simply-walk

P
age 39

mailto:Fiona.Broadbent@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fbuckinghamshire.gov.uk%2Fsimply-walk&data=04%7C01%7Cfiona.broadbent%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7Ce8a08190e8a74c304b6d08d8801c80d2%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637400207189878844%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=DEOxw775Nm%2Fmf4PU1f%2F%2FyyGO4itBwI9nhn%2BiFJyTqxM%3D&reserved=0


T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY LINK 
WORKERS

Social Prescribing

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 7



Social Prescribing

 Social Prescribing is a short-term non-medical service 
supporting individuals to improve their health, wellbeing 
and independence by taking a holistic view of their lives 

 The idea behind Social Prescribing is to help patients 
have more control over their own health and wellbeing

 Addresses wider detriments to health, such as debt, poor 
housing, isolation, physical inactivity

 Particularly works well for people with long-term 
conditions, socially isolated or have complex social needs 
that affect their wellbeing

P
age 42



Community Link Workers
 CLWs will spend time with patients listening to what 

matters to them and work with patients to find possible 
solutions

 We support patients for up to 3 months, completing a 
support plan and setting goals

 Connect patients to community groups and statutory 
services

P
age 43



Examples of Referrals
Problem Typical Support
Social isolation/ loneliness Referring to befriending services and encouraging attendance at social groups. Building a Relationship with the patient and 

providing a mentoring service if required.

Transport problems/blue badge applications Advising patients about transport options in the area and looking at the costs of these. Offering support to complete forms.

Bereavement Signposting to Cruse bereavement counselling or other appropriate counselling support.

Inadequate housing Providing advice and referring to organisations such as Shelter and P3 who can support tenants with their housing situations.

Financial problems/ poverty Signposting to the money advisory service, debt support services, Citizens Advice and the DWP. Help to complete benefit 
applications & basic budgeting advice, signposting to agencies if appropriate.

Carers for a family member Offering advice on how to support family members with a disability and signposting to organisations such as the Alzheimer’s 
Society and Carers Bucks.

Information about social care Advice on how they can access social care via social services. Advice on Assistive Technology.

Improving physical activity and health Signposting to local groups for physical activity and wellbeing exercises. Referring to services such as Live Well Stay Well.

Support for long term conditions Can offer support for those with long term conditions to manage their conditions more independently. CLW’S will be offering 
Peer Support for LTC.

Mental Health Signposting to counselling, peer led social groups, wellbeing groups, befriending and accessing crisis support. Accessing 
resources/reminiscence packs for older adults with Dementia.

Older Adults Help to access shopping & cleaning services and general advice around practical support. Signposting into Age UK services. 
Assistive Technology advice.

Young people Advice on education and work opportunities, support for isolation and signposting to online counselling. Social media support
groups for conditions.

P
age 44



Community Link Workers-
Projects being worked on

 Building relationships with local Voluntary, 
Community and Social Enterprise 
groups/organisations and statutory services

 Joint webinars and projects  being set up with local 
partners, VCSE organisations

 Connecting with PPG groups, Community Boards etc
 Engaged with the Population Health Management 

development programme
 Undertaking welfare calls

P
age 45



M a n d y . b a t e s 8 @ n h s . n e t
T h e r e s a . c o r c o r a n 1 @ n h s . n e t

Thank you 

P
age 46

mailto:Mandy.bates8@nhs.net
mailto:Theresa.corcoran1@nhs.net


 
 
Funding Summary Report:  February 2022  
 
This paper provides a summary of the funding applications received, considered, and 
approved this financial year. It also includes early discussions (pipeline projects) which are 
applications pending (going through internal due diligence process) or awaiting applications 
following early discussions. 
 
Community Board Budget Overview  
The table below details the current budget position for the Chesham & villages Community 
Board.  
 

Year Budget  Allocated Remaining 
Budget 

Projects in 
[...]
we come out of Covid restrictions, 

including possible visits to the area by an EKFB mobile exhibition vehicle. 

Page 55

about:blank


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes from the last meeting
	5 Public Health Update
	Chesham and Villages Public Health data profile_Sept2021

	6 Simply Walk
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3

	7 Social Prescribing
	Social Prescribing
	Social Prescribing
	Community Link Workers
	Examples of Referrals
	Community Link Workers-�Projects being worked on
	Thank you 

	8 Formal Community Board Updates
	HS2 update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Chesham & Villages Community Board minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Chesham & Villages Community Board held on Thursday 24 
February 2022 in Via MS Teams, commencing at 6.32 pm and concluding at 8.02 pm. 

BC Councillors present 

P Birchley (Chairman), J Baum, M Fayyaz, J MacBean (Vice-Chairman) and M Stannard 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations present 

Mandy Bates (NHS Bucks) 
Cllr Chris Brown 
Theresa Corcoran (NHS Bucks) 
Cllr Ruth Fowler 
Alison Greenhalgh 
Debbie Hulme 
Cllr Mike Johnstone 
Natalie Judson 
Lauren Kemp 
Cllr Rachael Matthews 
Charlie Powell 
Cllr Michael Smith 
Cllr Mike Stannnard 
 
Others in attendance 

L Hornby and R Tackley 

Agenda Item 

1 Welcome and Introduction by the  Chairman 
 The Chairman welcomed the new Community Board Co-ordinator to the meeting, 

Ross Tackley.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Gareth Williams, Emily Culverhouse, Emma Dilner, 

Cllr Birkett and Olly O’Neill.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
4 Notes from the last meeting 



 

 

 The notes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

5 Public Health Update 
 Daniel Flecknoe from Public Health Team presented the public health report which 

included information on the local profile and also recommendations on public 
health. During the presentation the following points were noted:- 
 

 Covid 19 Update – there was a decline in reported case numbers locally and 
nationally and the Government was relaxing the legal framework for the 
pandemic response. There were reduced  hospitalisations strongly linked to 
the vaccination and the Omicron variant also appeared to cause less serious 
illness.  

 Community Board health profile – the indicators included in the profile 
within the agenda pack were important markers of the health and wellbeing 
of the local community. The profile highlighted areas where things were 
going well but also where improvements could be made to help inform 
priority setting for current local health and wellbeing needs. Strong 
communities would be a strong driver for recovery from the impact of the 
pandemic.  

 A diagram was shown about what influenced health eg ecosystems, lifestyle, 
community etc. 

 Structure of the profile included areas such as vulnerable groups, heath 
behaviours, long terms conditions etc 

 Impact of Covid -19 – this has had different impacts on communities which 
included factors such as older age, ethnic minority heritage, deprived areas, 
occupation and long term conditions which was associated with a greater risk 
of infection and a poorer clinical outcome.  

 This was a high level overview document which should sit alongside local 
health intelligence as local communities have better knowledge about their 
local area and more importantly assets which could be incorporated into the 
full picture of local needs and how they could be best met. Other Community 
Boards could be used as comparisons but it was important to also refer to 
the national England reference values where available for wider context. It 
was important to note that there were disparities in every area. 

 The recommendations were outlined in the agenda pack but in summary 
were to prevent diabetes, heart disease and stroke, support residents to stop 
smoking and improving mental health, tackling social isolation and reducing 
stigma. Different interventions could be more or less effective in different 
parts of the area eg projects to tackle isolation should be targeted based on 
local knowledge.  

 
During discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

 In relation to community led isolation projects examples were sought. Daniel 
Flecknoe referred the Board to the recommendations where projects had 
been suggested for consideration which could include school based 
interventions, activities to reduce isolation for older people and mental 



 

 

health first aider training. If anyone was interested in these projects Daniel 
Flecknoe could provide officer contact details to pursue these further. A 
comment was made that Simply Walk was an ideal activity for this. Daniel 
Flecknoe concurred with this and said that this activity cut across all the 
public health recommendations.  

 Reference was made to the statistic that 30% of young people were 
overweight or obese. Daniel Flecknoe reported that this was an important 
area to address sensitively starting through school based activities. The 
Chairman suggested that this would be a good area to focus on from the 
Board’s perspective.  

 Concern was raised about services around mental health and the availability 
of provision in Buckinghamshire. Daniel Flecknoe referred to parity of esteem 
and the importance of giving equal focus to physical and mental health. Most 
of the programmes put forward were aiming to prevent the need for 
significant intervention later. Particularly for children and young people there 
were a backlog for acute cases which required the services of the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services. CAMHS were taking action to address 
this backlog which related to capacity and demand for services. There was 
still a stigma around having mental health problems which also needed to be 
addressed, particularly for young boys. As a Board they could take a 
proactive stance on this by leading a positive conversation about mental 
health and there were excellent communication resources which the Council 
could help provide. A contact would be provided.  

 A representative from Lindengate commented that they provided services to 
help people’s wellbeing, with emphasis on wellbeing rather than mental 
health needs. This had made a significance difference to the number of 
people who engaged with their service and there was also additional capacity 
available for anyone else who was interested. They had undertaken a project 
in the past year with the NHS which focused on building resilience and 
maintaining wellbeing. Work also had been carried out with under 25 year 
olds including working with the John Colet School. One of the issues they had 
faced was that sometimes those young people who required the most 
support were not able to obtain permission from their parents to utilise 
services. A way of bringing in young people in the first instance was through 
volunteering where they could also benefit from the service provided. A 
strategic approach to managing the journey to better mental health was key 
including the need to self-refer and help people from the beginning and the 
need to maintain wellbeing through their journey.  

 The Active Communities Officer Natalie Judson referred to the campaign 
Making Every Contact Count where the Council worked with the health 
service to provide a free one hour session to give people skills to have a 
healthy conversation so people could make positive changes to their physical 
health and wellbeing which was available to everyone. There were monthly 
sessions and the next one was being held on Tuesday at 1pm. The Active 
Communities Officer could share the meeting link to those interested.  

 
Daniel Flecknoe thanked everyone for their comments and welcomed the proactive 



 

 

approach to public health. His email address was 
Daniel.flecknoe@buckinghamshire.gov.uk If anyone wished to contact him. The 
Board thanked him for his informative presentation.  
 

6 Simply Walk 
 Fiona Broadbent presented this item and the following information was noted:- 

 

 Simply Walks has been operating now for 20 years and the first walk was 
undertaken in Chesham. It started in 2002 and has been hosted by the 
Council since 2007.  

 It was a partnership funded project with the aim of increasing levels of 
physical activity among sedentary people. Simply Walk was accredited under 
the national Walking for Health initiative which was now called Ramblers 
from this year. Buckinghamshire had one of the biggest schemes in the 
Country.  

 The aim was to provide a programme of easy and wherever possible, stile 
free walks led by trained volunteers as a simple, accessible and free means of 
encouraging people to increase their levels of physical activity.  

 There were now 70 walks up and running since the pandemic. It helped 
tackle the problem of isolation.  

 It benefits every aspect of health; physical, mental, emotional and 
community. Most people can join in at any age – most walks start around 
10am in the morning during the week. No special equipment was required 
and pace could be varied to suit most people and there was no cost although 
donations were welcomed. There was also an opportunity for younger 
people to join the Group with more flexible working. 

 There was an Annual Picnic (last one was held at Hughenden Manor). 

 Between each lockdown Simply Walks operated when it could and they 
operate in a covid safe way with a booking system. Training of volunteers 
was done online or on a one to one basis.  

 A map was shown of Simply Walk Locations showing Community Board 
areas. In Chesham there were three walks; Chesham Moor Park Level 3 and 
Level 2 and also a walk from Pond Park which left at 9am in the morning 
(Level 2). This amounted to approx. 4% of total walkers and 6% of total 
footfall of the programme (about 72 walkers).  

 www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/simply-walk 

 People could register online and follow the link to book an event or contact 
simplywalks@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. All were welcome but one to one 
support could not be provided. 

 
A Member complimented the work of Simply Walks and asked how this linked into 
other walking groups such as walkers are welcome and also in relation to the last 
item how people were signposted to this area. The main contact was through the 
website and also a presentation had been given to social prescribers recently. 
Promotion of this scheme was also through health services.  
 
Fiona Broadbent was thanked for her presentation.  

mailto:Daniel.flecknoe@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/simply-walk
mailto:simplywalks@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
7 Social Prescribing 
 Mandy Bates attended the meeting who was the social prescriber for Chesham and 

Little Chalfont. During the presentation and discussion the following points were 
noted:- 
 

 Social prescribing was a short-term non-medical service supporting 
individuals to improve their health, well-being and independence by taking a 
holistic view of their lives. 

 The idea behind social prescribing was to help patients have more control 
over their health and wellbeing.  

 It addressed wider detriment to health, such as debt, poor housing, isolation, 
physical inactivity and worked well for people with long-term conditions, or 
who were socially isolated or have complex social needs that affect their 
wellbeing. 

 Referrals were made from the GP with a short description of the patients 
needs. Community Link Workers would then spend time with patients 
listening to what mattered to them and then would work with them to find 
possible solutions. They supported patients for up to 3 months with a 
support plan and goal setting. Patients were also connected to community 
groups and statutory services e.g occupational therapy. Community Link 
Workers were flexible about where they met patients e.g. the park, as 
sometimes it was not ideal for the patients to meet in their home. 

 Social prescribers were finding out about many different services in the local 
area and were passing this information back to the GP so that better referrals 
could be made for the patient. Some examples of referrals were given. In 
Chesham there was a large need for dementia services and day services. 
However, sometimes services were not available locally and patients had to 
travel further e.g Wycombe. Some services were not free which could be a 
barrier and they were liaising with the Active Communities Officer to pilot a 
voucher scheme to assist with transport issues. 

 Social prescribing also help build relationships with voluntary and community 
sector and social enterprise groups. There were joint webinairs and projects 
being set up with partners and they were engaged with the Population 
Health Management development programme. They also assisted with 
welfare calls and provided support for the patients first visit. 

 A Parish councillor reported that their local social prescriber had acted as a 
lifeline during the pandemic when it was difficult to get access to GP 
surgeries.  

 A comment was made that GPs needed to make better use of the skills of 
their social prescribers and have a better understanding of their work. In 
addition to give the social prescriber time to find the right services for the 
patient. It was important that the role of social prescribing was used 
effectively to make the best use of their time in undertaking prevention and 
support work. 

 
Mandy Bates was thanked for her presentation.  



 

 

 
8 Formal Community Board Updates 
 The Community Board Co-ordinator provided an update on the budget which was 

£216,699 for 21/22. £95,911 had been allocated, there was a remaining budget of 
£120,788 and £124,583 had been allocated for projects in the pipeline. Any 
applications for the next year could be submitted in April 2022.  
 
The next Forum meeting was on 23 March 2022. The current concerns regarding HS2 
was the noise and light pollution. The normal working time was 7am to 10pm. There 
have been instances of working at 11pm and midnight. A best practice meeting has 
been set up between the Council, Parish Council, HS2 and the contractors. They 
explained their reasons for working late e.g concrete pouring and faulty pumps, but 
discussions were held on how to ensure that late night working did not continue.  
Since the report 17 applications had been submitted for the North Portal. There was 
further updates on the HS2 website. The Leather Lane group were trying to preserve 
trees and a letter had been written to Sarah Green MP which they hoped would be 
sent to DEFRA. Support had also been given by the Chilterns Society and 
Conservation Board and the Woodland Trust. The area concerned was part of the 
Missenden’s Community Board. In terms of supporting the letter to Sarah Green MP 
it was suggested that it would be helpful if the support of Buckinghamshire Council 
could be obtained through the relevant channels.  
 
The Bucks Jobs and Apprenticeship Fair on Saturday 5 March was being held at 
Elgiva, Chesham. Companies included BBC, Heathrow, Silverstone, All Spring Media, 
major supermarkets, Pinewood Studios, NHS and other sectors.  
 

9 Community Matters 
 There were no public questions or petitions. 

 
10 Board Discussion and Action Points 
 Board Members had a discussion regarding future priorities and emphasis was made 

on the importance of mental wellbeing and also ensuring that projects were funded 
that supported the rural villages as well as Chesham. A representative from 
Lindengate suggested that it would be helpful to educate GPs on mental wellbeing 
and social prescribing. Green social prescribing related to the natural environment. 
Reference was made to the role of the social prescriber and the need to focus on 
prevention and maintenance. The Chairman asked whether there was any possibility 
of Lindengate providing services closer to Chesham. The representative from 
Chesham reported that they had been looking at that. They were undertaking a lot 
of work with young people particularly around the environment. 49% of young 
people were saying that their wellbeing had dipped but in response a number of 
young people were saying that if they could have a positive impact on their natural 
environment this would help their wellbeing. 25% of people who engaged with 
Lindengate were under 18. 
 

11 Any Other Business 
 The Community Board Co-ordinator reported that the next meeting would be in May 



 

 

and it would be a Board Fair event in the evening hosted possibly at Elgiva and 
partners would be invited. 
 
An event would be held at Lindengate on 14 June 2022 which enabled all of the 
statutory provision to see what the voluntary sector had to offer regarding mental 
wellbeing.  
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 Board Fair in May (date to be confirmed) 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 


